| ity BUILDING CODE oy, 45084

(248) 524-3344

T['()y BOARD OF APPEALS oy i oY
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

Theodore Dziurman, Chair; Gary Abitheira
Teresa Brooks, Brian Kischnick, Andrew Schuster

February 4, 2015 3:00 PM LOWER LEVEL
CONFERENCE ROOM

1. ROLL CALL

2.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES - January 7, 2015

3. HEARING OF CASES

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, JAMES R. GIRLING, 3959 NASH — This property is a
double front corner lot. As such it has a required front setback along both Nash
and Ogden. An inspection of this property on November 11, 2014 revealed the
existing 30” high wood fence in the front setback along Ogden has been modified
to a 44” high non-obscuring split rail wood fence. The petitioner is requesting a
variance from the Board to allow the altered 44" high fence in the Ogden front
setback.

CHAPTER 83

B. VARIANCE REQUEST, BEAUMONT HOSPITAL, 44201 DEQUINDRE - For the
continued relief of Chapter 7, Section 717.5.5 of the 2012 Michigan Building Code
to omit smoke dampers in ductwork penetrating smoke barriers throughout William
Beaumont Hospital Troy campus.

4. COMMUNICATIONS

5. PUBLIC COMMENT

6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

7. ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE: People with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting should contact the City Clerk by
e-mail at clerk@troymi.gov or by calling (248) 524-3317 at least two working days in advance of the meeting. An attempt
will be made to make reasonable accommodations.



BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS — DRAFT JANUARY 7, 2015

Chair Dziurman called the Regular meeting of the Building Code Board of Appeals to order at
3:00 p.m. on January 7, 2015 in the Lower Level Conference Room of the Troy City Hall.

1.

ROLL CALL

Members Present:
Theodore Dziurman, Chair
Teresa Brooks

Brian Kischnick

Andrew Schuster

Absent:
Gary Abitheira

Support Staff Present:
Mitch Grusnick, Building Official/Code Inspector
Kathy L. Czarnecki, Recording Secretary

Also Present:

Attached and made a part hereof is the signature sheet of those present and signed in
at this meeting.

Chair Dziurman welcomed Andrew Schuster to the Board.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Moved by:  Brooks
Support by: Kischnick

RESOLVED, To approve the minutes of the December 3, 2014 Regular meeting as
submitted.

Yes: All present (4)
Absent: Abitheira

MOTION CARRIED

HEARING OF CASE

VARIANCE REQUEST, JAMES R. GIRLING, 3959 NASH — This property is a
double front corner lot. As such it has a required front setback along both Nash and
Ogden. An inspection of this property on November 11, 2014 revealed the existing
30" high wood fence in the front setback along Ogden has been modified to a 44"
high non-obscuring wood fence. The petitioner is requesting a variance from the
Board to allow the altered 44” high fence in the Ogden front setback.
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Mr. Grusnick reviewed the variance request. He reported the department received
three responses to the public hearing notices; one favorable and two objectionable.
Mr. Grusnick indicated members have received copies of the comments.

James Girling said the additional height in the fence is needed to contain their new
puppy. Mr. Girling detailed the construction and materials used to heighten the
existing 30” fence. He informed the Board he was not aware of the ordinance
relating to fences on double front lots until he received notification from the City that
a variance must be sought and granted to go forward with the work.

Mr. Grusnick circulated photographs he took of the fence. He said the Zoning
Ordinance stipulates that fences may be constructed of metal, wood or masonry.

There was discussion on:

e Aesthetics of the fence construction.

e Lack of uniformity in construction materials and color.

e Site relationship of public comments to subject site.
(Map circulated by Mr. Grusnick)

e Alternatives in construction materials; modification of existing fence.

e Aesthetics can be a determining factor in the Board'’s finding.

e Existing fence (as altered) meets ordinance requirements with respect to
construction materials and is non-obscuring.

Chair Dziurman acknowledged there was no one present from the public to speak.

Moved by: Brooks
Support by:  Schuster

RESOLVED, To approve the request for the increase in the fence height. The
petitioner has presented a hardship and/or practical difficulty relating to the existing
split rail fence. Let the record reflect that public comments have been received
regarding the aesthetics of the fence and that the petitioner be mindful of that.

Discussion on the motion on the floor.

Mr. Kischnick asked how the applicant might be mindful of the aesthetically-related
public comments and if the applicant had entertained alternative construction
methods.

Mr. Girling said he extensively researched construction materials that would be
fitting and secure with the existing split rail fencing. He assured the Board he would
maintain the fence in the same manner as his exterior property because his home is
an investment for himself and the neighborhood.
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Vote on the motion on the floor.

Yes: Brooks, Schuster
No: Dziurman, Kischnick
Absent: Abitheira

MOTION FAILED

Discussion followed with respect to filing another application in the future with
consideration to alternative construction materials and aesthetics of the fence. It was
the consensus of the Board that painting the fence or utilizing split rail materials to
obtain uniformity of the fence would be a sufficient change.

4. COMMUNICATIONS

None.

5. PUBLIC COMMENT

None.

6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS — Election of Chair

Mr. Kischnick nominated Theodore Dziurman as Chair. No other nominations were
placed on the floor.

Moved by: Kischnick
Support by: Brooks

RESOLVED, To elect Theodore Dziurman as Chair for 2015.

Yes: All present (4)
Absent: Abitheira

MOTION CARRIED

7. ADJOURNMENT

The Regular meeting of the Building Code Board of Appeals adjourned at 3:25 p.m.
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Respectfully submitted,

Theodore Dziurman, Chair

Kathy L. Czarnecki, Recording Secretary

G:\Building Code Board of Appeals Minutes\2015\Draft\2015 01 07 Regular Meeting_Draft.doc



BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS SIGN-IN SHEET
January 7, 2015

NAME  (PLEASE PRINT) ADDRESS
n . . .
ST 6;”1(1.»0\ 3989 NAS H
)
NAME  (PLEASE PRINT) ADDRESS

BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING SIGN-IN SHEET
January 7, 2015




3. HEARING OF CASES

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, JAMES R. GIRLING, 3959 NASH — This property is
a double front corner lot. As such it has a required front setback along both
Nash and Ogden. An inspection of this property on November 11, 2014
revealed the existing 30” high wood fence in the front setback along Ogden
has been modified to a 44" high non-obscuring split rail wood fence. The
petitioner is requesting a variance from the Board to allow the altered 44" high
fence in the Ogden front setback.




Building Code Board of Appeals Application

Fence Code
Chapter 83, Section 2, Paragraph A

James Girling
3959 Nash Dr
Troy, M| 48083

January 12, 2015



Application Index

Completed application
Fence permit rejection letter
Plot plan with fence line shown

Detailed plan of construction materials and
method of construction

Impact of the request on the area
Justification of the request



Completed Application

CITY OF TROY BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

SIGN APPEALS N CONSTRUCTION OR FE:;%E CODE APPEALS
FEE $50 H . FEE:
CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT Clly,,/ CITY OF TROY BUILDING DEPARTMENT
500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD S 500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD
TROY, MICHIGAN 48084 roy TROY, MICHIGAN 48084
PHONE: 248-524-3344 PHONE: 246-524-3344
FAX: 248-689-3210 FAX: 248-689-3210
E-MAIL: evanspm@troymi gov E-MAIL: GrusnickME@troymi.gov
| tutte-/Awwww trovmi gov/CodeE nforcement/ b froymi gov/By

NOTICE TO THE APPLICANT

REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS ARE HELD ON THE FIRST
WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH AT 3:00 P.M. AT CITY HALL.

PLEASE FILE A COMPLETE APPLICATION, TOGETHER WITH THE APPROPRIATE FEE, NOT LESS
THAN TWENTY-ONE (21) DAYS BEFORE THE MEETING DATE.

A COMPLETE APPLICATION THAT MEETS CODE REQUIREMENTS IS PLACED ON THE NEXT
AVAILABLE AGENDA OF THE BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS.

1

ADDRESS OF THE SUBJECT PRoPERTY. 3999 Nash Dr

ACREAGE PROPERTY: Attach legal description if this an acreage parcel

. PROPERTY TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S): 88-20-23-130-030

. CODE NAME (e.g. “BUILDING CODE", “SIGN CODE", “FENCE CODE") AND SECTION(S) RELATED TO THE

APPEAL:
Fence Code Chapter 83, Section 2, Paragraph A

. REASONS FOR APPEALVARIANCE: On a separate sheef, please describe the reasons justifying the requested

action. See Submittal Checkiist.

. HAVE THERE BEEN ANY PREVIOUS APPEALS INVOLVING THIS PROPERTY? YES D NO I:l

Revised 2/17/2014

6. APPLICANT INFORMATION:
namveJames R Girling

COMPANY.
aoRess 3959 Nash Dr

crry TToy stare MI 2ip 48083
TeLEPHONE (248) 420-9381
eaman giringjr@aol.com

7. APPLIGANTS AFFILIATION TO THE PROPERTY Owngr; Same

nameJames R Girling

COMPANY.
Aporess 3959 Nash Dr

oy Troy state Ml 2p 48083
TELEPHONE (248) 420-9381
ewan girlingjr@aol.com

The undersigned hereby declare(s) under penalty of perjury that the contents of this application are true to the
best of my (our) knowledge, information and belief.

The applicant accepts all responsibility for all of the i within this
application, attachments andior plans, and the applicant releases the Clly M‘ Troy and its employees, officers,
and from any or liability with respect thereto.

, James R Girling (PROPERTY OWNER), HEREBY DEPOSE AND SAY THAT ALL THE
ABOVE STATEMENTS AND STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT AND GIVE PERMISSION FOR THE BOARD MEMBERS AND CITY STAFF TO CONDUCT A SITE VISIT TO
ASCERTAIN PRESENT CONDITIONS.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ___~™~pue /2 %——3_ pate 1112115
PRINT NamE: J@MES R Gir!ingﬂ /
SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNER _ S guene 7L ,JL—s‘ pate 112115

prINT Name: James R Girling

Failure of the or his/her to appear before the Board, as scheduled, shall be
Jjustifiable cause for denial or dismissal of !hu case with no refund of appeal fee(s). If the person appearing
before the Board is not the applicant or property owner, signed permission must be presented to the Board.

The applicant will be notified of the time and date of the hearing by electronic mail.

Revised 2/17/2014



Fence Permit Rejection Letter

500 W. Big Beaver
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 524-3300

The City of Toworvow...

November 21, 2014

James Girling
3959 Nash
Troy, Ml 48083

Re: 3959 Nash, Troy, MI,
Dear Sirs,

The required fence height is a side yard is 30in.  To proceed with your permit, a

variance would be required.

If you have any questions, Please call me at 248-524-3348
=
T =7A

Paul N Featherston
Chief Building Official
Safebuilt, City of Troy

www troymi.gov
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Plot Plan with Fence Line

Modified existing wood fence

Existing metal fence




Plot Plan with Fence Line
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Construction Method and Materials

“split rail” red cedar

length varies, painted gray

5”x5”x15” vinyl post
w/brackets and cap

Color: Painted gray
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Vinyl post is slip fit over

existing wood post and
secured with wood

screws on four sides

with wood screws




Construction Method and Materials

New

Existing
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Impact on Area

* Proposed added rail at a height of 42”"-44" has
little to no impact on surrounding area

e Open fence style provides adequate visibility
for both pedestrians using the sidewalk and
vehicles entering and exiting the driveway

* Many examples of both open and closed fence
variances of this nature approved throughout
the city of Troy



Impact on Area

44" high
double front setback



Justification

e Safety of both our dog, pedestrians and other
dogs being walked

e Little to no visibility issues for both
pedestrians and drivers

e Significant number of similar appeals/requests
approved by the Building Code Board of
Appeals in the city of Troy
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Kathy Czarnecki

From: Patricia Serafini <pattiserafini@msn.com>
Sent: Friday, January 23, 2015 2:33 PM

To: Planning

Subject: 3959 Nash Building Code Board of Appeals

Dear Mr. Grusnick,

| reside across the street from the Girling family at 1413 Ogden Drive.

| would like to express that our family doesn't mind the modification of their fence to 44".
Sincerely,

Patricia and Phil Serafini



3. HEARING OF CASES

B. VARIANCE REQUEST, BEAUMONT HOSPITAL, 44201 DEQUINDRE — For
the continued relief of Chapter 7, Section 717.5.5 of the 2012 Michigan
Building Code to omit smoke dampers in ductwork penetrating smoke
barriers throughout William Beaumont Hospital Troy campus.
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Documentation
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CITY OF TROY BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

SIGN APPEALS ) CONSTRUCTION OR FENCE CODE APPEALS
FEE $50 AT FEE: $50

CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT CITY OF TROY BUILDING DEPARTMENT

500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD 500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD

TROY, MICHIGAN 48084 TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

PHONE: 248-524-3344 PHONE: 248-524-3344

FAX: 248-689-3210 FAX: 248-689-3210
E-MAIL: evanspm@troymi.gov E-MAIL: GrusnickME@troymi.gov
http://mwww.troymi.gov/CodeEnforcement/ http:/Aiwww.troymi.gov/Buildinglnspection/

NOTICE TO THE APPLICANT

REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS ARE HELD ON THE FIRST
WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH AT 3:00 P.M. AT CITY HALL.

PLEASE FILE A COMPLETE APPLICATION, TOGETHER WITH THE APPROPRIATE FEE, NOT LESS
THAN TWENTY-ONE (21) DAYS BEFORE THE MEETING DATE.

A COMPLETE APPLICATION THAT MEETS CODE REQUIREMENTS IS PLACED ON THE NEXT
AVAILABLE AGENDA OF THE BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS.

ADDRESS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY: B€aumont, Troy 44201 Dequindre Rd Troy, MI 48085

ACREAGE PROPERTY: Aftach legal description if this an acreage parcel

PROPERTY TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(s): 80-20-01-200-018

CODE NAME (e.g. “BUILDING CODE", “SIGN CODE", etc.) AND SECTION(S) RELATED TO THE APPEAL:
2012 Michigan Building Code, Chapter 7, Section 717.5.5. 2006 NFPA 101, Chapter 19, Section 19.3.7.4

REASONS FOR APPEAL/VARIANCE: On a separate sheel, please describe the reasons justifying the requested
action. See Submittal Checklist

HAVE THERE BEEN ANY PREVIOUS APPEALS INVOLVING THIS PROPERTY? YES NO D

Revised 5/24/2012
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6. APPLICANT INFORMATION:

nave Jake Meadows

companyJones Lang LaSalle at Beaumont Health System

aooress 44201 Dequindre Rd

ciry 1oy state Ml 2p 48085
TeLepHoNe Desk - 248-964-9935, Mobile - 586-747-7467
e.vaiLjake.meadows@beaumont.edu

2 APPLICANT'S AFFILIATION TO THE PROPERTY OWNER: Owners representative for Real Estate and Development

8. OWNER OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:
name Nancy Susick

company Willaim Beaumont Hospital

aopress 44201 Dequindre Rd.

ciry 110Y state M 2p 48085
TeLepHone  248-964-5000

E-MAIL

The undersigned hereby declare(s) under penalty of perjury that the contents of this application are true to the
best of my (our) knowledge, information and belief.

The applicant accepts all responsibility for all of the measurements and dimensions contained within this
application, attachments and/or plans, and the applicant releases the City of Troy and its employees, officers,
and consultants from any responsibility or liability with respect thereto.

=
, /\/Cift by DusicK (PROPERTY OWNER), HEREBY DEPOSE AND SAY THAT ALL THE
ABOVE STATEMENTS AND STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT AND GIVE PERMISSION FOR THE BOARD MEMBERS AND CITY STAFF TO CONDUCT A SITE VISIT TO
ASCERTAIN PRESENT CONDITIONS.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT Lju/f /)//&u/é“*-w DATE_(D/-0O6 - /5
PRINT NAME:____ ¥ ml%_nﬂmi}
SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNERB' /%’&é(i"”;/fﬁs/d(,@uj/g oaTE OF ~ 08~ 200 S5

PRINT NAME:_ /¢ /’L(i){ A Spsec

Failure of the applicant or his/her authorized representative to appear before the Board, as scheduled, shall be
justifiable cause for denial or dismissal of the case with no refund of appeal fee(s). If the person appearing
before the Board is not the applicant or property owner, signed permission must be presented to the Board.

The applicant will be notified of the time and date of the hearing by first class mail.

Revised 5/24/2012
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SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST FOR APPLEAS NOT RELAED TO SIGNS

FOR SIGNS, PLEASE USE SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST ON NEXT PAGE

REQUIRED PROVIDED

X COMPLETED THE APPLICATION FORM

X (x] 1 COPY OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS DESCRIBING THE REQUEST, CONSTRUCTION
AND/OR WORK INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

s PLOT PLANS DRAWN TO SCALE, SHOWING THE SHAPE AND DIMENSION OF LOT(S).
=  LOCATION ON THE LOT OF FENCES, OR OTHER STRUCTURES CONCERNING THE

REQUEST.
»  DETAILED PLANS SHOWING CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND METHOD OF
CONSTRUCTION.
=  PHOTOS, DRAWINGS, OR RENDERINGS AS NECESSARY TO ACCURATELY DESCRIBE
THE REQUEST.
X ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION INCLUDING REPORTS OR ACCREDITED TESTING

AGENCIES, INCLUDING ACCREDITED AGENCIES RECOGNIZED BY THE INTERNATIONAL
CODE COUNCIL AND ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICES SHOULD ACCOMPANY

YOUR APPEAL.

X [x] 1 COPY OF INFORMATION THAT CLEARLY EXPLAINS THE IMPACTS OF THE REQUEST
ON THE AREA.

X [x] A WRITTEN EXPLANATION OF THE REASONS JUSTIFYING THE REQUEST. IF

APPEALING AN ICC CONSTRUCTION CODE, PLEASE EXPLAIN ALTERNATIVES THAT
WOULD BE EQUAL TO WHAT THE CODE REQUIRES.

X [x] MINIMUM SIZE OF ALL DOCUMENTS 8.6” X 11",

X A COMPACT DISC CONTAINING AN ELECTRONIC VERSION OF THE APPLICATION AND
ALL SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION.

Revised 5/24/2012
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(( JONES LANG 40f8
LASALLE'

at Beaumont Health System Date: 01-09-15

City Of Troy

Safe Built

Building Department Services
500 West Big beaver Rd

Troy, MI 48084.
Mr. Rick Kessler
Plan Examiner/coordinator.

Dear Mr. Kessler,

I am writing this letter to inquire a Code Variance on smoke dampels within ductwork penetrating
smoke zone barriers at William Beaumont Hospital, Troy. Our previous variances (attached) were
reviewed and approved at the Building Code Board of Appeals on April 6" 2005 and September st
2012.

As the code editions associated with this variance have been superseded (Michigan Building Code), it
has been requested that we re-submit for the variance based on the latest code editions. Below is our
summary documenting the request for variance based on the latest code editions.

Currently, the hospital is protected with a supervised automatic sprinkler system that is approved by
the state of Michigan as well as the City of Troy fire department. In addition, the campus is also
protected throughout with a fire alarm system, which is interconnected with the sprinkler system.
Also, the sprinkler heads used in the system are listed quick-response type. Furthermore, the heating
ventilating and air conditioning systems are fully ducted throughout the site. Based on these
conditions, the life safety code NFPA 101, 2006 edition, section 19.3.7.4 lists that smoke dampers are
not required in duct penetrations of smoke zone barriers.

Being under your jurisdiction, the hospital falls under the 2012 International Building Code, which was
adopted by the City of Troy and requires smoke dampers within smoke zone barriers under section
717.5.5. This difference between the two codes is again similar to the difference in 2005 and 2012
when the previous variances were requested and approved.

Based on the above facts we feel eliminating the smoke dampers from ductwork penetrating smoke
zone barrier walls has no effect on the safety of our patients, staff and visitors. In line with the
variance’s approved in 2005 and 2012, we are again requesting a variance submitting the use of quick
response heads within the facility as an alternative to meet the building code requirement for smoke
dampers in ductwork penetrating smoke zone barrier walls. We appreciate your support in this matter
and would like to thank you in advance for your efforts to assist us.

COI T

“Jake eadows
Program Leader
Jones Lang LaSalle at Beaumont Health System
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FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES

from the air-handling appliance or equipment to
the air outlet and inlet terminals.

717.5.4.1 Corridors. A listed smoke damper designed
to resist the passage of smoke shall be provided at each
point a duct or air transfer opening penetrates a corri-
dor enclosure required to have smoke and draft control
doors in accordance with Section 716.5.3.

Exceptions:

1. Smoke dampers are not required where the
building is equipped throughout with an
approved smoke control system in accordance
with Section 909, and smoke dampers are not
necessary for the operation and control of the
system.

2. Smoke dampers are not required in corridor
penetrations where the duct is constructed of
steel not less than 0.019 inch (0.48 mm) in
thickness and there are no openings serving
the corridor.

717.5.5 Smoke barriers. A listed smoke damper designed
to resist the passage of smoke shall be provided at each
point a duct or air transfer opening penetrates a smoke bar-
rier. Smoke dampers and smoke damper actuation meth-
ods shall comply with Section 717.3.3.2.

Exception: Smoke dampers are not required where the
openings in ducts are limited to a single smoke com-
pariment and the ducts are constructed of steel.

L
717.5.6 Exterior walls, Ducts and air transfer openings in
fire-resistance-rated exterior walls required to have pro-
tected openings in accordance with Section 705.10 shall
be protected with listed fire dampers installed in accor-
dance with their listing.

717.5.7 Smoke partitions, A listed smoke damper
designed to resist the passage of smoke shall be provided
at each point that an air transfer opening penetrates a
smoke partition. Smoke dampers and smoke damper actua-
tion methods shall comply with Section 717.3.3.2.

Exception: Where the installation of a smoke damper
will interfere with the operation of a required smoke
control system in accordance with Section 909,
approved alternative protection shall be utilized.

717.6 Horizontal assemblies. Penetrations by ducts and air
transfer openings of a floor, floor/ceiling assembly or the
ceiling membrane of a roof/ceiling assembly shall be pro-
tected by a shaft enclosure that complies with Section 713 or
shall comply with Sections 717.6.1 through 717.6.3.

717.6.1 Through penetrations. In occupancies other than
Groups I-2 and 1-3, a duct constructed of approved materi-
als in accordance with the International Mechanical Code
that penetrates a fire-resistance-rated floor/ceiling assem-
bly that connects not more than two stories is permitted
without shaft enclosure protection, provided a listed fire
damper is installed at the floor line or the duct is protected
in accordance with Section 714.4. For air transfer open-
ings, see Section 712.1.8.

140

2015ApplicationandSupportifig

Documentation
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Exception: A duct is permitted to penetrate three floors
or less without a fire damper at each floor, provided
such duct meets all of the following requirements:

I. The duct shall be contained and located within
the cavity of a wall and shall be constructed of
steel having a minimum wall thickness of 0.0187
inches (0.4712 mm) (No. 26 gage).

2. The duct shall open into only one dwelling or
sleeping unit and the duct system shall be contin-
uous from the unit to the exterior of the building,

3. The duct shall not exceed 4-inch (102 mm) nomi-
nal diameter and the total area of such ducts shall
not exceed 100 square inches (0.065 m®) in any
100 square feet (9.3 m?) of floor area.

4. The annular space around the duct is protected
with materials that prevent the passage of flame
and hot gases sufficient to ignite cotton waste
where subjected to ASTM E 119 or UL 263 time-
temperature conditions under a minimum posi-
tive pressure differential of 0.01 inch (2.49 Pa) of
water at the location of the penetration for the
time period equivalent to the fire-resistance rai-
ing of the construction penetrated.

5. Grille openings located in a ceiling of a fire-resis-
tance-rated floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling assembly
shall be protected with a listed ceiling radiation
damper installed in accordance with Section
717.6.2.1.

717.6.2 Membrane penetrations. Ducts and air transfer
openings constructed of approved materials in accordance
with the International Mechanical Code that penetrate the
ceiling membrane of a fire-resistance-rated floor/ceiling or
roof/ceiling assembly shall be protected with one of the
following:

1. A shaft enclosure in accordance with Section 713.

2. A listed ceiling radiation damper installed at the
ceiling line where a duct penetrates the ceiling of a
fire-resistance-rated floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling
assembly.

3. A listed ceiling radiation damper installed at the
ceiling line where a diffuser with no duct attached
penetrates the ceiling of a fire-resistance-rated floor/
ceiling or roof/ceiling assembly.

717.6.2.1 Ceiling radiation dampers. Ceiling radia-
tion dampers shall be tested in accordance with Section
717.3.1. Ceiling radiation dampers shall be installed in
accordance with the details listed in the fire-resistance-
rated assembly and the manufacturer's installation
instructions and the listing. Ceiling radiation dampers
are not required where either of the following applies:

1. Tests in accordance with ASTM E 119 or UL 263
have shown that ceiling radiation dampers ar
not necessary in order to maintain the fire-resis-
tance rating of the assembly.

2012 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE
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656 Chapters 18 and 19 + New and Existing Health Care Occupancies
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CHAPTER 18 * New

(4) Open-air parking structures protected throughout by an
approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in ac-
cordance with Section 9.7

18.3.7.3 Smoke barriers shall be provided on stories that
are usable but unoccupied.

18.3.7.4 Any required smoke barrier shall be constructed
inaccordance with Section 8.5 and shall have a fire resistance
rating of not less than | hour, unless otherwise permitted

by the following:

(1) This requirement shall not apply where an atrium is
used, and both of the following criteria also shall apply:

(a) Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at
an atrium wall constructed in accordance with
8.6.7(1)(c).

(b) Not less than two separate smoke compartments
shall be provided on each floor.

(2)* Smoke dampers shall not be required in duct penetra-
tions of smoke barriers in fully ducted heating, ventilat-
ing, and air-conditioning systems.

A.18.3.7.4(2) Where the smoke control system design re-
quires dampers so that the system will function effectively,
it is not the intent of the provision to permit the damper to
be omitted.

This provision is not intended to prevent the use of
plenum returns where ducting is used to return air from a
ceiling plenum through smoke barrier walls. Short stubs or
jumper ducts are not acceptable. Ducting is required to con-
nect at both sides of the opening and to extend into adjacent
spaces away from the wall. The intent is to prohibit open-
air transfers at or near the smoke barrier walls.

18.3.7.5 Materials and methods of construction used for
required smoke barriers shall not reduce the required fire
resistance rating.

18.3.7.6 Accumulation space shall be provided in accord-
ance with 18.3.7.6.1 and 18.3.7.6.2.

18.3.7.6.1 Not less than 30 net fi? (2.8 net m?) per patient
in a hospital or nursing home, or not less than 15 net ft?
(1.4 net m2) per resident in a limited care facility, shall be
provided within the aggregate area of corridors, patient
rooms, treatment rooms, lounge or dining areas, and other
low hazard areas on each side of the smoke barrier.

18.3.7.6.2 On stories not housing bed or litterborne patients,
not less than 6 net fi2 (0.56 net m?) per occupant shall be

CHAPTER 19 * Existing

19.3.7.3 Reserved.

19.3.7.4 Any required smoke barrier shall be cons!ruct
in accordance with Section 8.5 and shall have a fire resjsta ¢
rating of not less than % hour, unless otherwise permit
by the following:

(1) This requirement shall not apply where an aln'-uln
used, and both of the following criteria also shall apply:

(a) Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at
an atrium wall constructed in accordance with
8.6.7(1)(c). _

(b) Not less than two separate smoke comparlmenu
shall be provided on each floor. :

3
“
(2)* Smoke dampers shall not be required in duct penetra- 3
tions of smoke barriers in fully ducted heating, ventilat-
ing, and air-conditioning systems where an approved,
supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance

with 19.3.5.7 has been provided for smoke compm.
ments adjacent to the smoke barrier.

A 19.3.7.4(2) Where the smoke control system design res %
quires dampers in order that the system functions effectuc!y, |
it is not the intent of the exception to permit the damper to'8
be omitted. |

This provision is not intended to prevent the use of
plenum returns where ducting is used to return air from Lh
ceiling plenum through smoke barrier walls. Short stubs o
jumper ducts are not acceptable. Ducting is required to con
nect at both sides of the opening and to extend into adjacent |
spaces away from the wall. The intent is to prohibit npen-
air transfers at or near the smoke barrier walls. :

©1

S

- A8,
_cesst

requi:
: Tequis
: It
: of pu:
barrie

19.3.7.5 Reserved.

118,37,
not in
shall b

19.3.7.6 Accumulation space shall be provided in ac'cord-
ance with 19.3.7.6.1 and 19.3.7.6.2. i

19.3.7.6.1 Not less than 30 net fi2 (2.8 net m?) per patient
in a hospital or nursing home, or not less than 15 net ¢
(1.4 net m?) per resident in a limited care facility, shall be
provided within the aggregate area of corridors, patienl
rooms, treatment rooms, lounge or dining areas, and othét
low hazard areas on each side of the smoke barrier.

1837
and sh;
With 1§

A.18.3;
Opening

19.3.7.6.2 On stories not housing bed or litterborne patients
not less than 6 net fi2 (0.56 net m?) per occupant shall b¢

2006 Life Safely Code Handua‘ Life Safef
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---—————+tutilizing quick-response sprink

rna

@

Exception No. 3:° In buildings protocted throughout
b{ an approved, supervised, avtosatic sprinkler system
utilizing quick response spriaklors in accordance with
12-3.5.3, the ares of the atrivm opening shall not be
included in the area limitations of the smoke

rcoﬂparwent.

Revige 12-3.7.3 (13-3.7.3) by adding the Following
exception:

Exception; In buildings protected throughout by an

approved suparvised autosatic sprinklar systea
utilizing quick response sprinklers in accordance with
12-3.5.3 (13-3.5.3) swoke daspers shall be permitted to
be omitted from duct penotrations of requirad barriars
separating smoke compartments,
Revise 12-3.7.5 by adding the following exceptions:
Exception: In buildings protected throughaut by an %

-’..;. '

2015Applicationand
SupportingDocumentation
70f8 :

[ The area of tha floor ‘opening adds neither fuel load

nor accupant load Lo the smoke compartment and the

preseace of quick response sprinklers should

significantly limit the amount of smoke being generated.
The revisions to 12-3.7.3 and 13.3.7.3 are based on

th&u:’o‘llwing: :

ck response sprinkler provisions in 12-3.5.3 Jujt

the potential iwpact of smope and fire to a level !

. 2llowing the omission of these dampers,

OF tho actfons proposcd byt

@ actions proposed by the Subaitter, do onl

those afphcable to gapter 13. Y

Do not vevise Chapter 12 as recmmended.
2 Soo Proposal 101-385 (Log #883
an 12-3.6.2, et. al. which H‘ig'l rmandate spn‘nk?e.ring}of
new-facilities.

approved superviscd autematic s¢an}or systoem i
BTS 1IN ACCOTANCE ™

12-3.5.3, 34 1n. doors and 68 in. ¢lear openings shall
bo pormitted, ’

The Subcosmittee on Health Care
Occupancies has determingd that the new technolagy of
quick response sprinklers provides a new, effective
nethod of proteeting the patient in the room of fire
origin. Recognizing that the new uchnolﬂ provides a
Tevel of safaty, at least equivalent to ¢ objactives
of Chapters 12 and 13 without an increase of
construction cost, yot with a pajor dacreasé in the
naintendce and operation of the uilding construction
life safety features, the Subcommittee has revised
Chaptors 12 and 13 accordingly.
' With automatic sprinkler protection installed
throughaut new health care facil{ties and quick
response sprinklers installed in swoke compartments
containing patient slogping rooms, the Subcommittee is
of the opinion that a fire and jts Vife threatening
by-products will be roduced o acceptable levels
thereby allowing the "defend in place” concept to
cantinue. - The Subcounitkee in its delibarations
considered the potential weaknesses of maintaining the
proper integrity of the essential 1ife safety elements
and {3 of the opinfon that the probability of a
iprinkler system operating as designed is equal to or
greater than othor life safety features. Long standing
construction alternatives cohsiztent with complete
avtomatic sprinkler protection and other modificatians
installed to inhibit the fire and jts by-products from
spreading hayond the room of origin or Lo adjacent
smoke cgapzr ts have been included as part of this

roposal.

? Tﬁe revisions ta 12-1.6.2 are felt ko he justified in
the fact that the built-in fire resistance is
sufficient in itself to allow for evacvation.

The new exception to 12-1.6.6 s justified since the
built-in fire resistance is sufficient in itself to
allow For evacuation.

The reduction of door sizes in several of the
paragraphs is substantiated since the Er@vlslon of
quick response sprinklers reenforces the 'protect in
place philosophy of the Cods. The potential evacuation
of porsons in bed is too remoto so as to eliminate the
need for wide deors.

The new exception to 12-3,1.7 {s based on the
following:

The provizions of 6-2.4.4 with the additional
mdi?icatiuns herein, including the fact that the
building must be fully sprinklered, that the
communicating space has quick response sprinklers, and
the 1imitation to two stories rather than three
stories, will provide adequate 1ife safety in a health
care facility,

“The additiona) exceptions ta 12-3.6.1 and 13-3.6.1
are based_on the following:

The installation of complate automatic sprinkler
protection provides an adequate alternate to the
protoction of 1ife threatening fires by staff in
attendance at the location of the open space. The
activation of quick resonse sprinklers installed
throu?hout the snoke compariment or smoke detection
installed in the open space in corridors i intented to
provide an acceptable level of early warning to the
oceupants of that compariaent.

The new exception to 12-3.7.1 is based on the
L.following;

620

(Log #433)
101~ 385 - (12-1.6.2, 12-1.6.2 Exception, 12-2.2.2.6,
2238, 12202, ig—gg;, 153510 1250 06
3.1, 12-3.5.1, 12-3.5.2, 12.3.5.3 12-3.5.4
12-3.8.1, 12-3.6.211, 12.3.6.2.2, 12-3.5.2.3.5
12-3.6.3.1, 12-3.6.3.3, 12-3.6.3'5, 12.3.7.3
?  Accept

A-12-3.5.1, A~12-3.6.2.1 (New)
SABHITTER: Technical Committea on Safet to Life

! In Chapter 12, Naw Heaﬂ{h Care
Occupancias, .do the following:

1.. Xn 12=1,6.2 remove gingle and double daggers and
assaciated notes frem Table 12-1.6.2.

2. In the Exception to 12-1.6.2 delete the last
sentenca which currently reads: “To qualify for this
Exception, the attic or ather tpace so0 developed shall
efther be unaccupied or Erntected throughout by an
apgmved automatic sprinkler system.®

« In 12-2.2.2.6 remove the words “if provided® and
the word "required® froa the sentence beginning 2The
Aotomatie sprinkler . . .M

4. In 12-2.3.5 delete all four Exceptions and reword
the base paragraph to read:

The winimum width of doors in the means of egress
from steeping rooms; diagnostic and treatment areas,
such as x-ray, surgery, or physical therapy; and
tursery rogms shall be 36 in. (91 om),.”

5. In 12-2.6.2 delete the Exception and change m10p
ft (30 m)* to “150 ft (45 m)* $n (a) and "150 ft (45
B)" to "200 ft (60 m)* in (b).

6. In 12-3.1.1 revise the base paragraph to read:-

" { stainmy, ranﬁ, elevator hoistway, light or
ventilation shaft, ¢ vte, and other vertiesl opening
botween storfes shall be enclosed in accordance with

-4 with construction having the following minisua
fire resistance ratings: )

(a) 1l=hour in buildings required to be of l1-hour
construction.

1-hour for enclosures condecting not wore than
. threo Floors. .

(c) 2-hour for enclosures cannecting more than threa
floors in buildings required to be of more than 1-hour
construction.

- Delete Exceptions Mo. 1 and No. 3.

Renumber Exception Mo, 2 to ba Exception No. 1,

Renumber Exception Mo. 4 to be Excoption Ho. 2,

Renumber Exception No. 5 to be Excoption Ho. 3.

Renunber Exception Ho. 6 to be Exception No. 4,

7. In 12-3.2.1 revise the hazardous areas list to
read as follows:

Description
Bofler and fuel-fired heater roocms
Enployes Tocker rooma
Gift/retail shops
Handicraft sh:ﬁs
sboratories that use hazardous
saterials which would cause
classification as severe

Separation/Protectfon
Y<hr

See 12.3.6.3.4
Sae 12-3.6.3.4
See 12-3.6.3.4
1-hr

hazard in accordance with NFPA 99
Central/bylk laundries eore than 1<hr
100 sq ft (9.3 sqg n) in area

Paint shops employing hazardous 1-hr

substances and matarials in
qualitios less that which would
cause classification as severe

|

_ hazard,

41003/005
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Physical Plant Halntenance Shop 1-hr 19. Delete 12-3.6.3.3 and fts Exception in entirety.
Sofled linen roowm 1-hr 20. Delete 12-3.6.3.5 and its Exception in entirety,
Storage roomz pore than 50 sq ft See 12-3.6.3.4 21, In 12-3.7.3 renumber current Exception as
(4.6 sq &) in arex but not Excoption No. 1 and add a hew second Excaption to reag:
gore than 100 sq ft (9.3 sq m) Exception No, 2: Swuoke dmapers ma be omitted from
in area storing combystible duct penetrations of required smoke f,m-m.
saterial. 22, Create an Appendix note A-12-3,5,1 to read:
Storage ropms more than 100 sq 1-hr . A-12-3.5.1 The requireaents for yse of quick
ft (9.3 sq m) storipg rosgonse sprinklers inteads that quick response
combustible material sprinklers be the predonfnant type of sprinkler
Trash collection roows 1-he installed fn the smoke compartment. tt is recognized,
8. 1In 12-3.2,5 delete tha words "and ig protected howevar, that quick response rinklers may not be
thraughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system® -approved for installation in :Tl areas such as thase
from subparagraph (a). Reword subparagraph (b) to read: re NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of
"Separated from a Tobby or corridor wi Sprinkler Systems, requires sprinklers of the
nonfire-rated walts." 0elgte subparagraph (c). intérwediate - or high-temperature classification, It
9. In 12-3.3.1 revise the base sentence to read: i3 not the intont of the 12-3.5.1 requirements to
"Interior finish of walle and co§lings throughout prohibit the use of standard s rinklers in lisited
shall bg Class A or B in accordance with Section 6-5, areas of a smoke compartmant wger! intermediate - gr
The provisions of 6-5.7.1 shall not applz.' hi arature sg nklers are required.
In Exceptions Ho. 1 and Mo. 2 change "Class A or BY -, Mhere the instzllation of quick response sprinklers
to "Class (™. : ~1s not practicabla_fn patient sleeping rooe aress,
10.  In 12-3.5.1 retain the current Exception but - dppropriate equivalent protection feagurgs acceptable
reword tho base faragraph to read; : to the authority having jurisdietion should be
12-3.5,1* Buildings containing haalth care _provided. It is recognized that the use of quick
facilities shall be protected thraughout by an approved = response sprinklers may be Timited in facilities
supervised automatic sprinkler systea installed in vhousin? tartain types of patients, or due to the
accordance with Saction 7-7. Quick response sprinklers installation limitations of quick rosponse iprinklers.
shall be installed throughout a1} smoke compartaents - 23, Create an Appendix note A-12-3.6.2.1 to rend:
containing patient sleeping rooms. . ©A-12-3.6.2.1 It is the Code's intent that there be
T1. Delate 12-3.5.2 in entirety. Mo requived fire resistance nor area limitationz for
12. Delete 12-3.5.3 in entiraty. “vision Is in corridor walls and doors.
13. Delete 12-3.5.4 in eatirety. i TION: The nusbaring of the individual
14. Replace current 12-3.6.1 and 1tz six Excoptions substantiation ftens follows that of the above 23
with the rollwing: recormendations.
123,61 Corridors shall be seﬁarated from all other 1. A1l new buildings wil) require superyised
areas .by partitiens cosplying with 12-3.6.2 through autematic sprinkler protection s0 the Exceptions will
12-3.6.4 (also see 12-2.5.5). no_Tonger apply.
Exception Np, 1: Smike cospartsents normally syb,’ect 2. A1l new buildings wit) require supervised
to patient occupancy way have spaces that are unlig tad automatic sprinkler protection so the santence will nop
in size open to the corridor, provided: longer apply,
(a) The spaces are not used for patient sleeping 3. Al new bufldings will require supervised
roons, treatment rooms, or hazardous areas, and automatic sprinkler protection so the words will no
{b) The space and corridors are protected by an longer apply. -
electrically supervised, autoaatic snoke detection 4. The mandatory inclusion of quick response
system instalied in actordance with 12-3.4 or the gmoke sprinklers reinforces the protect in place philosophy
compartment in which the space s Jocated ig protected in the Code. The potential for evacvation of persons
by quick response sprinklers, and . in beds is's0 remote so as te eliminate the need for
(€) The space does not obstruck access to required wide doors, :
exits, . 5. In view of the mandatory requirement for
Exception No. 2; Smoke compartments or floors not sprinkier protection, the travel distances allowed for
normally subject to patient occupancy miy have spacag sprinkler protected buildings will now bacoma the base
that are unlimited in size open to the corridor requirement,
provided: . The proposed change is an adjustment to recogniza
(a) Tho space is not used as a hazardous area, and total sprinkler protection as required by 12-3.5,1,
{b) The space daes not obstruct access to raquired 7. In view of the sandatory requirement for
exits. sprinklep Emtec_tion. the criteria for sgrinkler
Exception No. 3: Space for nurses! stations. protected buildings will now becose the base
Exception o, 4: Gift shops may be open to the re&uirmgnt.
corridor where.protected in accordance with 12-3.2.5. - B Editorial to be consistent with 12-=3.5.1.
Exception Ho. 5: In a limited care Faci!it{. group 9. A11 new buildings will require supervised
meeting or multipurpose therapeutic spaces, olher than autosatic sprinkler protection 20 the Excaptions wil)
hazardous areas, way be open tp the corridor, provided: na h'm'?er apply.
(a)" The area does not obstryct any access to 10. The Copmittee on Safety to Life has determiped
required oxits, and . that with the new technolegg of quick rezpsonse
The area is equipped with an elactrically sprinkiers, a greater proba ility of protecting the
supervised; automatic smoke detection system installed patient in the room of fire Origin now exists,
in accordance with 12-3.4 or the smoke conpartment in Recngﬂizin? that the new technology increases the level
vhich the space is located is protected by quick of Tife safety without an Increase of construction
response sprinklers, costs, yet wilh a major decrease in the maintenance angd
15. Delete 12-3.6.2.1 and its two Exceptions in operation of the building construction 14fa safety
entirety. L features, the Comuittos has revised Chapter. 12
16. Rentwber existing 12-3.6.2.2 o as to becomg accordingly.
12~3.6.2.1 and reword so that it will read: Hith automatic sprinkler protection required
12=3.6.2.1 Corridor walls shall form a barrier to throughout new health care facilities, and quick
limit the transfer of smoke. Such.wans shall be response sprinklers required in seoke compartaents
peraitted to terminate at the ceiling when the ceiling containing patient sleeping rooms, the Commi ttee is of
ts constructed to Vimit the transfer of smoke, No fire the opinfon that a fire and its life-threatening
resistance rating is required far corridor walls, bg-pnﬁducu i1l Be reducad to acceptable levels
17, Delete 12-3.6.2,3 and {ts Excoption in entirety, thereby allawing the defend in place concept to
18. . Reword 12-3.6.3.1 to read; continve. The Committes in {ts deliberations
12-3.6.3.1 Doorz protecting corridor openings shall considered the potential weaknessas of maintaining the
be constructed to resist the passage of smoke, proper intogrity of the essential 1ife safety elements
-Delete Exception No. 1 to 12-3.6,3.1. and 15 of tho opiaion that the probability of a
Renusber current Exception Ho. 2 to 12-3.6.3.1 s¢ 1sprinkler system operating as dezigned {is equal bo op
greater than othor life safaty featurss. Langstanding

that it becomes Excepfion.

621
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CITY OF TROY BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

SIGN APPEALS CONSTRUCTION OR FENCE CODE APPEALS
FEE $50 FEE: $50
CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT LH Clty() CITY OF TROY BUILDING DEPARTMENT

500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD 500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD
bk roy TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

TROY, MICHIGAN 48084
PHONE: 248-524-3344 PHONE: 248-524-3344

FAX: 248-689-3210 FAX. 248-689-3210
[E-MAIL: evanspm@troymigoy — — ~~  ~~ ~FE-MALL GrosnickME@troymigoy - 0 T o o e
http //www troymi.gov/CodeEnforcement/ hitp./Awww.troymi. gov/BuildingInspection/

NOTICE TO THE APPLICANT

REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS ARE HELD ON THE FIRST
WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH AT 3:00 P.M. AT CITY HALL.

PLEASE FILE A COMPLETE APPLICATION, TOGETHER WITH THE APPROPRIATE FEE, NOT LESS
THAN TWENTY-ONE (21) DAYS BEFORE THE MEETING DATE.

A COMPLETE APPLICATION THAT MEETS CODE REQUIREMENTS IS PLACED ON THE NEXT
AVAILABLE AGENDA OF THE BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS.

ADDRESS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY: B€aumont, Troy 44201 Dequindre Rd Troy, Ml 48085

ACREAGE PROPERTY: Aftach legal description if this an acreage parcel

PROPERTY TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(s): 80-20-01-200-018

CODE NAME (e.g. “BUILDING CODE?”, “SIGN CODE", etc.) AND SECTION(S) RELATED TO THE APPEAL:
2009 Michigan Building Code, Chapter 7, Section 716.5.5. 2006 NFPA 101, Chapter 19, Section 19.3.7.4

REASONS FOR APPEAL/VARIANCE: On a separate sheet, please describe the reasons justifying the requested
action. See Submittal Checklist

HAVE THERE BEEN ANY PREVIOUS APPEALS INVOLVING THIS PROPERTY? YES NO D

Revised 5/24/2012


JacobMeadows
Typewritten Text

JacobMeadows
Typewritten Text
2012 Application, Supporting Documentation and Approval    1 of 7

JacobMeadows
Typewritten Text


2012Application, Supporting
DocumentatiorandApprova

20f7
6. APPLICANT INFORMATION:

name Jake Meadows
company Jones Lang LaSalle at Beaumont Health System
aopress 44201 Dequindre Rd
ciry 110y state Ml 2p 48085
reLepHone Desk - 248-964-9935, Mobile - 586-747-7467

_emajdke. meadows@beaumontedu =~ 000

7 APPLICANT'S AFFILIATION TO THE PROPERTY OWNER: Owners representative for Real Estate and Development

8. OWNER OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:
name Nancy Susick

company Willaim Beaumont Hospital

aopress 44201 Dequindre Rd.

ciry 110y _state M 2p48085
reLepHone  248-964-5000

E-MAIL

The undersigned hereby declare(s) under penalty of perjury that the contents of this application are true to the
best of my (our) knowledge, information and belief.

The applicant accepts all responsibility for all of the measurements and dimensions contained within this
application, attachments and/or plans, and the applicant releases the City of Troy and its employees, officers,
and consultants from any responsibility or liability with respect thereto.

A/MQ( \S{,(Q {CK (PROPERTY OWNER), HEREBY DEPOSE AND SAY THAT ALL THE
ABOVE STATEMENTS AND STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT AND GIVE PERMISSION FOR THE BOARD MEMBERS AND CITY STAFF TO CONDUCT A SITE VISIT TO
ASCERTAIN PRESENT CONDITIONS.

-

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ) { DATE Z"/'- /2

PRINT NAME:_JoXe. Mu)a.ag

~
SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNER WM d W DATE f —/ /2

PRINT NAME: AHACy Sus /‘C,y )

Failure of the applicant or hism{r authorized representative to appear before the Board, as scheduled, shall be
justifiable cause for denial or dismissal of the case with no refund of appeal fee(s). If the person appearing
before the Board is not the applicant or property owner, signed permission must be presented to the Board.

The applicant will be notified of the time and date of the hearing by first class mail.

Revised 5/24/2012
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SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST FOR APPLEAS NOT RELAED TO SIGNS

FOR SIGNS, PLEASE USE SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST ON NEXT PAGE

REQUIRED PROVIDED
= J COMPLETED THE APPLICATION FORM

= O 1 COPY OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS DESCRIBING THE REQUEST, CONSTRUCTION
AND/OR WORK INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

= PLOT PLANS DRAWN TO SCALE, SHOWING THE SHAPE AND DIMENSION OF LOT(S).

* LOCATION ON THE LOT OF FENCES, OR OTHER STRUCTURES CONCERNING THE
REQUEST.

» DETAILED PLANS SHOWING CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND METHOD OF
CONSTRUCTION.

= PHOTOS, DRAWINGS, OR RENDERINGS AS NECESSARY TO ACCURATELY DESCRIBE
THE REQUEST.

= O ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION INCLUDING REPORTS OR ACCREDITED TESTING
AGENCIES, INCLUDING ACCREDITED AGENCIES RECOGNIZED BY THE INTERNATIONAL
CODE COUNCIL AND ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICES SHOULD ACCOMPANY

YOUR APPEAL.

X O 1 COPY OF INFORMATION THAT CLEARLY EXPLAINS THE IMPACTS OF THE REQUEST-
ON THE AREA.

X J A WRITTEN EXPLANATION OF THE REASONS JUSTIFYING THE REQUEST. IF

APPEALING AN ICC CONSTRUCTION CODE, PLEASE EXPLAIN ALTERNATIVES THAT
WOULD BE EQUAL TO WHAT THE CODE REQUIRES.

= ] MINIMUM SIZE OF ALL DOCUMENTS 8.5” X 11",

= J A COMPACT DISC CONTAINING AN ELECTRONIC VERSION OF THE APPLICATION AND
ALL SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION.

Revised 5/24/2012
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JONES LANG

LASALLE aof7

at Beaumont Health System Date: 7-31-12
City Of Troy
Safe Built

Building Department Services
500 West Big beaver Rd

Troy, M1 48084.
Mr: Rick Kesster=—- o e s = e
Plan Examiner/coordinator.

Dear Mr. Kessler,

I am writing this letter to inquire a Code Variance on smoke dampers within ductwork penetrating
smoke zone barriers at William Beaumont Hospital, Troy. Our previous variance (attached) was
reviewed and approved at the Building Code Board of Appeals on Wednesday, April 6™, 2005.

As the code editions associated with this variance have been superseded, it has been requested that we
re-submit for the variance again based on the latest code editions. Below is our summary documenting

' the request for variance based on the latest code editions.

Currently, the hospital is protected with a supervised automatic sprinkler system that is approved by
the state of Michigan as well as the City of Troy fire department. In addition, the campus is also
protected throughout with a fire alarm system, which is interconnected with the sprinkler system.
Also, the sprinkler heads used in the system are listed quick-response type. Furthermore, the heating
ventilating and air conditioning systems are fully ducted throughout the site. Based on these
conditions, the life safety code NFPA 101, 2006 edition, section 19.3.7.4 lists that smoke dampers are
not required in duct penetrations of smoke zone barriers.

Being under your jurisdiction, the hospital falls under the 2009 International Building Code, which was
adopted by the City of Troy and requires smoke dampers within smoke zone barriers under section
716.5.5. This difference between the two codes is again similar to the difference in 2005 when the
original variance was requested.

Based on the above facts we feel eliminating the smoke dampers from ductwork penetrating smoke
zone barrier walls has no effect on the safety of our patients, staff and visitors. In line with the
variance approved in 2005, we are again requesting a variance submitting the use of quick response
heads within the facility as an alternative to meet the building code requirement for the smoke dampers
in ductwork penetrating smoke zone barrier walls. We appreciate your support in this matter and would
like to thank you in advance for your efforts to assist us.

Sincerely,
Jake Meadows

Program Leader
Jones Lang LaSalle at Beaumont Health System
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Chapters 18 and 19 + New and Existing Health Care Occupancies
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CHAPTER 18 + New

(4) Open-air parking structures protected throughout by an
approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in ac-
cordance with Section 9.7

18.3.7.3 Smoke barriers shall be provided on stories that
are usable but unoccupied.

18.3.7.4 Any required smoke barrier shall be constructed
in accordance with Section 8.5 and shall have a fire resistance
rating of not less than 1 hour, unless otherwise permitted
by the following:

(1) - This requirement shall not apply where an atrium is
used, and both of the following criteria also shall apply:

(a) Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at
an atrium wall constructed in accordance with
8.6.7(1)(c).

(b) Not less than two separate smoke compartments
shall be provided on each floor.

(2)* Smoke dampers shall not be required in duct penetra-
tions of smoke barriers in fully ducted heating, ventilat-
ing, and air-conditioning systems.

A.18.3.7.4(2) Where the smoke control system design re-
quires dampers so that the system will function effectively,
it is not the intent of the provision to permit the damper to
be omitted.

This provision is not intended to prevent the use of
plenum returns where ducting is used to return air from a
ceiling plenum through smoke barrier walls. Short stubs or
jumper ducts are not acceptable. Ducting is required to con-
nect at both sides of the opening and to extend into adjacent
spaces away from the wall. The intent is to prohibit open-
air transfers at or near the smoke barrier walls.

18.3.7.5 Materials and methods of construction used for
required smoke barriers shall not reduce the required fire
resistance rating.

18.3.7.6 Accumulation space shall be provided in accord-
ance with 18.3.7.6.1 and 18.3.7.6.2.

18.3.7.6.1 Not less than 30 net ft> (2.8 net m?) per patient
in a hospital or nursing home, or not less than 15 net ft*
(1.4 net m?) per resident in a limited care facility, shall be
provided within the aggregate area of corridors, patient
rooms, treatment rooms, lounge or dining areas, and other
low hazard areas on each side of the smoke barrier.

18.3.7.6.2 On stories not housing bed or litterborne patients,
not less than 6 net ft2 (0.56 net m2) per occupant shall be

E ~f.Z
2 0lI7

CHAPTER 19 - Existing

19.3.7.3 Reserved.

19.3.7.4 Any required smoke barrier shall be constr

in accordance with Section 8.5 and shall have a fire resistangg
rating of not less than "2 hour, unless otherwise permitted
by the following: '

(1) This requirement shall not apply where an amum
used, and both of the following criteria also shall apply-

(a) Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at
an atrium wall constructed in accordance- wm;
8.6.7(1)c).

(b) Not less than two separate smoke comparmm
shall be provided on each floor.

(2)* Smoke dampers shall not be required in duct pcnm

tions of smoke barriers in fully ducted heating, ventilat- §
ing, and air-conditioning systems where an approved, §

supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance
with 19.3.5.7 has been provided for smoke compart"
ments adjacent to the smoke barrier. : i

A.19.3.7.4(2) Where the smoke control system design "

quires dampers in order that the system functions effective _

it is not the intent of the exception to permit the damper o8

be omitted.

This provision is not intended to prevent the use G

plenum returns where ducting is used to return air from l
ceiling plenum through smoke barrier walls. Short stubs o
jumper ducts are not acceptable. Ducting is required to cofis

nect at both sides of the opening and to extend into adjacent

spaces away from the wall. The intent is to prohibit opes
air transfers at or near the smoke barrier walls.

19.3.7.5 Reserved.

19.3.7.6 Accumulation space shall be provided in accords

ance with 19.3.7.6.1 and 19.3.7.6.2.

o

19.3.7.6.1 Not less than 30 net ft2 (2.8 net m?) per patiel
in a hospital or nursing home, or not less than 15 net {
(1.4 net m?) per resident in a limited care facility, shall & 1
provided within the aggregate area of corridors, pati
rooms, treatment rooms, lounge or dining areas, and othef
low hazard areas on each side of the smoke barrier.

19.3.7.6.2 On stories not housing bed or litterborne patient$
not less than 6 net ft> (0.56 net m?) per occupant shall B

1

(I

2

®

@

6 1

. s
A8
_cess f
requi:
© Tequis
¥ It
o of pu:

: i ba[‘rie[

- 18.3.7.
"~ not ip

shall b

1837,

and sh;
with [§

A.18.3/
Opening

2006 Life Safety Code HandbOR Life Safqy
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FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES

2.3. An exhaust fan is installed at the upper ter-
minus of the shaft that is powered continu-
ously in accordance with the provisions of
Section 909.11, so as to maintain a contin-
uous upward airflow to the outside.

3. Smoke dampers are not required at penetration of
exhaust or supply shafts in parking garages that are
separated from other building shafts by not less
than 2-hour fire-resistance-rated construction.

.. 4. Smoke dampers are not required at penetrations of
shafts where ducts are used as part of an approved
mechanical smoke control system designed in
accordance with Section 909 and where the smoke
damper will interfere with the operation of the
smoke control system.

5. Fire dampers and combination fire/smoke damp-
ers are not required in kitchen and clothes dryer
exhaust systems when installed in accordance with
the International Mechanical Code.

716.5.4 Fire partitions. Ducts and air transfer openings
that penetrate fire partitions shall be protected with listed
fire dampers installed in accordance with their listing.

Exceptions: In occupancies other than Group H, fire
dampers are not required where any of the following
apply:

1. Cortidor walls in buildings equipped throughout
with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance
with Section 903.3.1.1 0r 903.3.1.2 and the duct is
protected as a through penetration in accordance
with Section 713.

2. Tenant partitions in covered mall buildings where
the walls are not required by provisions elsewhere
in the code to extend to the underside of the floor or
roof sheathing, slab or deck above.

3. The duct system is constructed of approved mate-
rials in accordance with the International Mechan-
ical Code and the duct penetrating the wall
complies with all of the following requirements:

3.1. The duct shall not exceed 100 square
inches (0.06 m?).

3.2. The duct shall be constructed of steel a
minimum of 0.0217 inch (0.55 mm) in
thickness.

3.3. The ductshall not have openings that com-
municate the corridor with adjacent spaces
of rooms.

3.4. The duct shall be installed above a ceiling.

3.5. The duct shall not terminate at a wall regis-
ter in the fire-resistance-rated wall.

3.6. A minimum 12-inch-long (305 mm) by
0.060-inch-thick (1.52 mm) steel sleeve
shall be centered in each duct opening. The
sleeve shall be secured to both sides of the
wall and all four sides of the sleeve with
minimum 1'/,-inch by 1'/,-inch by

120

2012Application,
Documentatioran
60f7 :

0.060-inch (38 mm by 38 mmby 1.52 mm)
steel retaining angles. The retaining angles
shall be secured to the sleeve and the wall
with No. 10 (MS5) screws. The annular
space between the steel sleeve and the wall
opening shall be filled with mineral wool
batting on all sides. '

716.5.4.1 Corridors. A listed smoke damper designed to
resist the passage of smoke shall be provided at each
point a duct or air transfer opening penetrates a corridor
enclosure required to have smoke and draft control doors
in accordance with Section 715.4.3.

Exceptions:

1. Smoke dampers are not required where the
building is equipped throughout with an
approved smoke control system in accordance
with Section %09, and smoke dampers are not
necessary for the operation and control of the
system.

2. Smoke dampers are not required in corridor
penetrations where the duct is constructed of -
steel not less than 0.019 inch (0.48 mm) in .
thickness and there are no openings serving the
corridor. '

[~ 716.5.5 Smoke barriers. A listed smoke damper designed
toresist the passage of smoke shall be provided at each point

a duct or air transfer opening penetrates a smoke barrier,
Smoke dampers and smoke damper actuation methods shall
comply with Section 716.3.3.2.

Exception: Smoke dampers are not required where the
openings in ducts are limited to a single smoke compart-
ment and the ducts are constructed of steel.

716.5.6 Exterior walls. Ducts and air transfer openings in
fire-resistance-rated exterior walls required to have pro-
tected openings in accordance with Section 705.10 shall be
protected with listed fire dampers installed in accordance
with their listing.

716.5.7 Smoke partitions. A listed smoke damper designed
to resist the passage of smoke shall be provided at each point
that an air transfer opening penetrates a smoke partition.
Smoke dampers and smoke damper actuation methods shall
comply with Section 716.3.3.2.

Exception: Where the installation of a smoke damper |
will interfere with the operation of a required smoke con-
trol system in accordance with Section 909, approved
alternative protection shall be utilized.

716.6 Horizontal assemblies. Penetrations by ducts and air
transfer openings of a floor, floor/ceiling assembly or the ceil-
ing membrane of a roof/ceiling assembly shall be protected by
a shaft enclosure that complies with Section 708 or shall com-
ply with Sections 716.6.1 through 716.6.3.

716.6.1 Through penetrations. In occupancies other than
Groups I-2and I-3, aduct constructed of approved materials
in accordance with the International Mechanical Code that
penetrates a fire-resistance-rated floor/ceiling assembly
that connects not more than two stories is permitted without

2009 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE
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500 W. Blg Beaver The City of Tomorrow...
Troy, Ml 48084

(24g) 524-3300

...Todaa

October 9, 2012

Jake Meadows

Jones Lang LaSalle at Beaumont Health System
44201 Dequindre

Troy Ml 48085

Re: 44201 Dequindre
Dear Mr. Meadows:

At their Regular Meeting of September 5, 2012, the Building Board of Appeals acted upon
a request for variance. The following is an excerpt from the meeting minutes:

For relief of Section 716.5.5 of the 2009 Michigan Building Code to omit
smoke dampers in ductwork penetrating smoke barriers throughout William
Beaumont Hospital Troy campus.

Moved by: Carolan
Seconded by:  Abitheira

RESOLVED, To approve the variance based on the following:
1. The Fire Department has no objections; and
2. Approval was granted on the same variance request in 2005.

Yeas: All present (5)
MOTION CARRIED

Sincerely,

Hhissae—

Mitch Grusnick
Building Official

cc: File/ Building Board of Appeals
File/ Correspondence

G \Building Code Board of Appeals\Appealsi44201 Dequindre’Applicant Letter BBA Resolution.docx

www.troymi.gov
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CASE #

b

- -Fee $50.00 -
CITY OF TROY

APPLICATION
BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS

Request is hereby made for permission to erect, alter, modify or extend a structure or facility or
substitute material therefore, either contrary to the provisions of the Building Regulations enacted by the
City Council, including but not limited to: the Building Code, the Existing Structure Code, the Electrical

- Code, the Plumbing Code, the Mechanical Code and the Fence Ordinance, the Sign Ordinance or

7 COPIES REQUIRED

Applicant: __BEAUMONT SERVICES COMPANY, L.L.C
(owner or duly authorized representative)

Phone Number; (248) 293-1010

Address: 44201 DEQUINDRE ROAD TROY, MI $48085

Phone Number:_* (248) 964-5000

Name of Owner: WILLIAM BEAUMONT HOSPITAL

~Address: $s@)1 44201 DEQUINDRE ROAD TROY, MI4B08S

ADDRESS OF STRUCTURE/FACILITY:
 Sidwell # 88-20-01-200-014

Zoning District. __ CF

Lot # NA Subdivision:  NA

Present Use:

Proposed Use:
Has there been a previous appeal involving this property? if yes, state Case Number and

particulars:

Outline below your appeal, listing sections of the Code for which relief is sought and outfine your
proposals that are contrary to the Code or Building Officials decision. Indicate your hardships if a
variance is not granted and explain your alternatives that would be equal to what the code requires:

2003 MBC, Chapter 7, Section 716.5.5. In conjunction with NFPA 101,

the quick response sprinklers, we are requesting to omit smoke dampers from

ducts penetrating smoke barrier walls.

REVISED 08/01/03
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City Of Troy Date: 2-11-05

Building Department
500 West Big beaver Rd
Troy, MI 48084.

Attention:
Mr. Richard Kessler
Plan Examiner/coordinator.

'm writing this letter to inquire a Code Variance on smoke dampers on ductwork
penetrating smoke zone barriers at the William Beaumont Hospital Troy.

Currently, the hospital is protected with a supervised automatic sprinkler system that is
approved by the state of Michigan as well as the city of Troy fire department. In addition,
the campus is also protected throughout with a fire alarm system, which is inter-
connected with the sprinkler system. Also, the sprinkler heads used in the system are
listed quick-response type. Furthermore, the heating ventilating and air conditioning
systems are fully ducted throughout the site.

Based on these conditions, the life safety code NFPA 101, 2000 edition, section 19.3.7.3
lists that smoke dampers are not required in duct penetration of smoke barriers. Also,
other codes such as BOCA and Southern agree with NFPA. This issue seems to be a
conflict between IFC and other codes. Being under your jurisdiction, the hospital falls -
under the IFC, which was adopted by City of Troy. However, the State of Michigan,
office of fire safety, enforces the life safety code NFPA 101, while the City Of Troy does

not being under IFC 2003.
As you know, here at William Beaumont Hospital the safety of our patients is our priority

regardless of the cost. However, in this situation and based on the above facts eliminating
the smoke dampers from ductwork penetrating smoke barrier wall has no effect on the

safety of patients, staff and visitors.

Therefore, I would like to request a code variance exempting the installation of smoke
dampers in ductwork penetrating smoke barrier walls.

Finally, I appreciate your support in this matter and I would like to thank you in advance
for your efforts to assist us.

Sinceptly, 7 /i

/7% A. Malkoun PE, CFPE, CFI
Mechanical/energy engineer
Beaumont services company.
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Exception No. 3: In buildings protected throughout
by an approved, supervised, avtomatic sprinkler System
utilizing quick response sprinklers §n accordance with
12-3.5.3, the area of the atrivm opening shall not ba
included in the area Yimitations of the smoke

compartment.
Revige 12.3.7.3 (13-3.7.3) by adding the following

exception:

i Exception: In buildings protected throughout by an
approved supervised avtomatic sprinkler systea
utilizing quick response sprinklers in accordance with
12-3.5.3 (13-3.5.3) smoke dampers shall be permitted to
be omitted from duct penetrations of required barriars
separating smoke compartments,

Revise 12-3.7.5 by adding the following exception:
Exception: In buwildings protected throughaut by an
approved superviscd autematic sprinklor system

| those applicable

2005Application,Supporting @003/005
Documentatiorand_ApprovaI
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The area of the flosr ‘opening adds neither fusl load
hor accupant load to the smoke compartment and the
presence of quick response sprinklers should
significantly 1imit the amount of smoke being generated.

The revisions to 12-3.7.3 and 13-3.7.3 are based on
the following: :

Quick rasponse sprinkler provisions in 12-3.5.3 Timit
the potential jupact of smoke and fire to a level

.. 2llawing the omission of these dampers.

2 Accept in Part.
proposed by the Submitter,
to Chapter 13.

Do not revise Chapter 12 as recomended .
Soe Propesal 103-385 (Lo #883)
which m'h mandate spn‘nk?ering of

0Of the actions do only

an 12-1.6.2, et. al.
new-facilities.

,,,,,, --——————vutilizing quick-respense-sprinklers 4n accorance with

12-3.5.3, 34 in. doors and 68 in. clear openings shall
bo pormitted.
The Subcommittee on Health Care
Occupancies has detormined that the new technolagy of
quick response sprinklers provides 2 new, effective
nethod of protecting the patient in the room of fire
origin. Recognizing that the new tecl'mola provides a
level of safety, at least equivalent to ¢ objactives
of Chapters 12 and 13 wi t an increase of
construction cost, yet with a or dacreaséd in the
maintenace and operation of the building construction
life safety features, the Subcommittee has revised
Chaptors 12 and 13 accordingly.
© With automatic sprinkler protection installed
throughout new health care facilities and quick
response sprinklers installed in swoke compartments
tontaining patient sleeping rooms, the Subcommittes §s
of the opinion that a fire and 3ts Vlife threatening
by-products will be reduced to acceptable levels
thereby allowing the "defend in place® concept to
continue. " The Subcommittee in its deliberations
considered the potential weaknesses of naintaining the
proper integrity of the essential 1ife safety elements
and is of the opinion that the probability of a
Sprinkler system operating as designed is equal to or
greater than gthor life safety features. Long standing
construction alternatives cohsiztent with complete
avtomatic sprinkler protection and other modifications
installed to inbibit the Tire and its by~-products from
spreading beyond the roowm of origin or to adjacent
. smoke compartments have been included as part of this
proposal.
The revisions ta 12-1.6.2 are felt to he Justified tn
the fact that the built-in fire resistance is
sufficient in itself to allow for evacuvation.
The new exception to 12-1.6.6 s justified since the
built-in fire resistance is sufficient in itself to
allow For evacuation.
The reduction of door sizes in several of the
paragraphs is substantiated since the provision of
quick response sprinklers reenforces the protect in
place philasophy of the Coda. The potential evacuation
of porsons in bed i too remoto so as to eliminate the
need for wide doors.
The new exception to 12-3.1.71 is based on the
following:
The previgsions of 6-2.4.4 with Lhe additional
mdigications herein, including the fact that the
building must be fully sprinklered, that the
comunicating space has quick response sprinkiers, and
the 1imitation to two stories rather than throe
stories, will provide adequate Tife safety in a health
care facility,

"The additional exceptions to 12-3.6.1 and 13-3.6.1
are based on the following:
The installation of complete automatic sprinkler
protection provides an adequate alternate to the
protoction of Vife threatening fires by staff in
attendance at the location of the open space. The
activation of quick resonse sprinklers installed
thrcu?hout the smoke compariment or smoke detection
installed in the open space in corridors is intented to
provide an acceptable level of early warning to the
occypants of that compartment.

The mew exception to 12-3.7.1 is based on the
following:

b

620

{Log #033
101- 385 = (12-1.6.2, 12-1.6.2 Exc io:? 12—2?2.2.6.
12-2.3.5, 12-2.6.2, 12-3.1.1, 12-3.2.1, 12-3.2
12-3.3.1, 12-3.5.1, 12-3.5.2, 12-3.5.3, 12-3.5.4,
12.3.6.1, 12-3.6.2.1, 12-3.6.2.2, 12-3.6.2.3,
12-3.6.3.1, 12-3.6.3.3, 12-3.6.3.5,
A-12-3.5.1, A-12.3.6.2.1 (New}): Accept
:_ Tachnical Committee on Safety to Life
2 In Chapter 12, New Hea'I{h Care
Occupancies, .do the following:

1. In 1.6.2 remove single and double daggers and
associated notez from Table 12-1.6.2.

2. Ln the Exception to 12-1.6.2 delete the Tast
sentence which currently reads: %To qualify for this
Exception, the attic or ather space sg developed shall
efther be unoccupied or Erotected throughout by an
approved agtomatic sprinkler system.®

- In 12-2.2.2.8 pemove the words “if provided® and
the word "required® from the gentence beginning "The
aatomatic sprinkler . . ,»

4. Xn 12-2.3,5 deletes all four Exceptions and reword
the base paragraph to read:

"The winimums width of doors in the means of egress
from steeping rooms; diagnostic and treatment areas,
such as x-ray, su ery, or physical therapy; and
qursery rooms shall be 36 in. (91 c).”
ftszwrn)lzzz.gigod:'le}::sth;&ceptian and change "100

) [ t m)¥ in (a)} and 4150 f
B)" to 200 ft (60 m)" in (b). ) v

6. Xn 12-3.1.1 revise the base paragraph te read:

"Any stairway, r?. elevator hoistway, light or
ventilation shaft, chute, and other vertical ing
between stories chall be enclosed in accordance with
6-2.4 with construction having the following miniaum
fire resistance ratings: ’

{a) 1l-hour in ‘buildings required to be of T=hour
construction,

{b) 1-hour for enclosures connecting not wore than

, three Floors. .

(c} 2-hour for enclosures connecting more than three
floors in buildings required to be of more than l-hour
construction.

- Delete Exceptions No. 1 and No. 3.

Renumber Exception No, 2 to be Exception No. 1.

Renumber Exception No. 4 to be Exception No. 2.

Renumber Exception No. 5 to be Excoption No. 3.

Renumber Exception No. 6 to be Exception No. 4.

7. In 12-3.2.) revise the hazardous areas list to
read as follows:

Description
Boiler and fuel-fired heater rooms
Toyes Tocker rooms
Gift/retail shops
Handicraft shgﬂs
Laboratories that use hazardous
waterials which would cause
classification as sovere
hazard in accordance with NFPA 99

Separation/Protection
J=hr

See 12.3.6.3.4
See 12-3.6.3.4
See 12-3.6.3.4
1-hr

Central/bulk laundries more than l«hr
100 sq ft (9.3 sq =) in area
Paint shops employing hazardous 1=hr

substances and materials in
qualities Jess that which would
cause classification as severe

!

. hazard,
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1-hr
1-hr
See 12-3.6.3.4

Physical Plant Maintenance Shop
Soiled linen room

Storage rooms more than 50 sq ft
(4.6 sq @) in ares but not
more than 100 sq ft (9.3 sq m)
in area storing combustible
material.

Storage rooms more than 100 sq T-hr
ft (9.3 5q m) storing
combustible material
Trash collection rooms 1-hr
8. In 12-3.2.5 delete the words “and ig protected

throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system®
from subparagraph (a). Reword suf.;parag!':ﬂh (b) to read:

"Separated from a Tobby or corridor wi
nenfire-rated walls.” Delete subparagraph (c).

9. In 12-3.3.1 revise the base sentence to read:
“Interior finish of wallg and coilings throughout
shall be Class A or B8 in accordance with Section 6=5,
The provisions of 6-5.7.1 shall not apply.*

In Exceptions No. 1 and No. 2 change *"Class A or B®
fo "Class (%, .

10. In 12-3.5.7 retain the current Exception but
reword the base ,':aragraph to read:

12-3.5.1" Buildings containing health care
facilities shall be protected threughout by an approved
Supervised automatic sprinkler system installed in
accordance with Section 7-7. Quick response sprinklers
shall be installed thro ut a1V smoke compartments
containing patient gleeping rooms. .

11. Delate 12-3.5.2 in entirety.

12. Delete 12-3.5.3 in entirety.

13, Delete 12-3.5.4 in eatirsty.

14. Replace current 12-3.6.1 and 1ts six Excoptions
with the fo"owing:

12=3.6.1 Corridors shall be seﬁarated from a1l other
areas by partitions complying with 12-3.6.2 through
12-3.6.4 (al30 see 12-2.5.5).

Exception No. 1: Smoke compartments normally subject
to patient occupancy may have spaces that are unliaited
in size p to the corridor, provided:

(a) The spaces are not vzed for patient sleeping
rooms, treatment rooms, or rdous areas, and

(b) The space and corridors are protacted by an
electrically supervised, avtomatic smoke detection
system instalied in accordance with 12-3.4 or the smoke
compartment in which the space iz Jocated is protected
by quick response sprinklers, a .

(c) The space does not obstruct access to required

exits, .
Exception No. 2: Smoke compartments or floors not
noma’g_y sub;ect to patient occupancy may have spacas
that are unlimited in size open to the corridor

provided:
(a) The space is not wsed as a hazardous area, and
(B) The space dues not obstruct access to required
exits.
Exception Ne. 3: Space for nurses' stations.
Exception No, 4: Gift shops may be open to the
corridor where protectad in accordance with 12.3.2.5.
Exception No. 5: In a limited care facility, group
meeting or multipurpose therapeutic spaces, other than
hazardous areas, way be open to the corridor, provided:
{a)’ The area does not obgtruct any access to
required exits, and
(b) The area is equipped with an elactrically
supervised; automatic smoke detection system installed
in accordance with 12-2.4 or the smoke compartuent in
vhich the space is Tocated is protected by quick
response sprinklers,

15. Delete 12-3.6.2.1 and
entirety.
16. Remtmber existing 12-3.6.2.2 so as to become

12~3.6.2.1 and reword so that it will read:
12-3.6.2.1 Corrider walls shall form a barrier tg
Timit the transfer of smoke. Such walisz shall be
rmitted to terminate at the cei ling when the ceiling

its two Exceptions in

tP: canstructed to 1imit the transfer of smoka. WMo fire
resistance rating is required for corridor walls,

17. Delete 12-3.6.2.3 and its Exception in entirgty.
18.  Reword 12-3.6.3.1 to read;
12-3.6.3.1 Doore protecting corridor openings shall
be constructed to resist the passage of smoke.
‘Detete Exception No, 1 to 12-3.6,3.1.
Renumbor turrent Exception No. 2 to 12-3.6.3.1 30

that it becomes Excepfipn.

621

19. Delete 12-3.6.3.3 and qts Exception in entirety,
20. Delete 12~3.6.3.5 and jts Exception in entirety.
2). In 12-3.7.3 renumber current Exception as
. Exception No. 1 and add a new second Excaption to read:
< Exception No, 2: Smoke dampers ma be omitted from
~ duct pedetrations of required smoke garn‘ers.
« Create an Appendix note A-12-3,5,1 to read:

A-12-3.5.1 e requirements for yse of quick
response sprinklers intends that quick response
sprinklers be the predominant type of sprinkler
installed in the smoke compartient. It is recognized,
however, that quick response rinklers may not be
-approved for installation ip ;?'I areas such as those
whore NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of

Jprinkler Systems, requires sprinklers of the

interwediate - or h:gh—tengerature classification,
15 not the intent of the 12-3.5.1 requirements to

proh'ibift_ the u:e of standard sprinklers in Timited

. areas of a smoke compartment where intermediate - gp
higl\-ten[oraturo sprinkiers are required.

. Where instaliation of quick response sprinklers

o is not practicable fn patient sleeping room areas,

- &ppropriate equivalent protection features acceptable

“to the authonf.y having jurisdiction should be

- provided. It is recognized that the use of quick

> responge sprinklers may be Timited in facilities

- housi certaio typas of patients, or due to the

~installation limitations of quick response sprinklers.
- 23, Create an Appendix note A-12-3.6.2.7 to read:
CA-12-3.8.2.1 It is the Code's intent that there be

It

N0 required fire resistance nor area limitations for

“yision 15 in corridar walls and doors.
s_&mﬁﬁm: The numbering of the individual
substantiation ftems follows that of the above 23

recosmendations.

1. All naw buildings win require supervised
autematic sprinkler protection so the Exceptions will
ne Tonger apply.

2. A1l new buildings wih) require supervised
automatic sprinkler protection so the sentence will ngp
longer apply.

3. All new buildings will require supervised
automatic sprinkler protection so the words will no
langer apply. -

4, The mandatory inclusion of quick response
sprinklors reinforces the protect in place philosophy
in the Code. The potential for evacuation of persons
in beds s so remote so as tp eliminate the need for
wide doors, :

5. In view of the wandatory requirement for
sprinkler protection, the travel gistances allowed for
sprinkler protected buildings witl now become the base
requiremeat ,

6. The proposed change is an adjustment to recognizae
total sprinkler protection as required by 12-3.5.1.

7. In view of the wandatory requirement for
sprinkler Krotec,tion, the criteria for sprinkler
protected buildings will now become the base
requirenent.

» Editorial to be consfstent with 12-3.5.1.

9. A17 new buildings will require sypervized
avtomatic sprinkler protection so the Exceptions wil)
no 'langer apply.

10.  The Comnttee on Safaty to Life has determined
that with the new technology of quick regpsonse
sprinklers, a greater probability of protecting the
patient in the room of firg origin now exists.
Recognizing that the new technology increases the Tevel
of Tife safety without an incroase of construction
tosts, yet with a major decrease in the maintenance and
operation of the building construction 1ife safsty
features, the Comuittee has revised Chapter. 12
accordingly.

Hith automatic s
throughout new hiea
response sprinklers
containing patient sleepin
the opinion that & fire an
b‘y'—products will be reduced
thereby allowing the dafend in place concept to
continve. The Committee in jts deliberations
considered the potential weaknesses of maintaining the
proper integrity of the essential 1ife safety elements
and s of the opinion that the probability of a
sprinkler system operating as designed {s equal to gp
greater than other life safety features. Longstanding

rinkler protection requirad

th care facilities, and quick
required in smoke compartments
rooms, the Committes is of
its life-threatenin

to acceptable levels


JacobMeadows
Typewritten Text
2005 Application, Supporting Documentation and Approval             4 of 8


2005Application,Supporting
DocumentatiorandApproval

50f8
Section 18/19.3 « Protection 567

CHAPTER 18 - New

18.3.7* Subdivision of Building Spaces.

 AI83.7 See A.1822.

18.3.7.1 Buildings containing health care facilities shall be
subdivided by smoke barriers as follows:

(1) To divide every story used by inpatients for sleeping or
treatment into not less than two smoke compartments

(2) To divide every story having an occupant load of 50 or
more persons, regardless of use, into not less than two
smoke compartments

(3) To limit the size of each smoke compartment required
by (1) and (2) to an area not exceeding 22,500 ft? (2100
m?)

Exception: The area of an atrium separated in accordance
with 8.2.5.6 shall not be limited in size.

(4) To limit the travel distance from any point to reach a
door in the required smoke barrier to a distance not
exceeding 200 ft (60 m).

Exception No. I:  Stories that do not contain a health care
occupancy, located totally above the health care occupancy.

Exception No. 2: Areas that do not contain a health care
occupancy and that are separated from the health care occu-
pancy by a fire barrier complying with 7.2.4.3.

Exception No. 3: Stories that do not contain health care
occupancies and that are more than one story below the
health care occupancy.

Exception No. 4: Open-air parking structures protected

throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler -

system in accordance with Section 9.7.

18.3.7.2 Smoke barriers shall be provided on stories that
are usable but unoccupied.

18.3.7.3 Any required smoke barrier shall be constructed
in accordance with Section 8.3 and shall have a fire resistance
rating of not less than ! hour.

Exception No. 1:  Where an atrium is used, smoke barriers
shall be permitted to terminate at an atrium wall constructed
in accordance with Exception No. 2 to 8.2.5.6(1). Not less
than two separate smoke compartments shall be provided
on each floor.

Lire Safety Code Handbook 2000

CHAPTER 19 - Existing

Exception: For rooms protected throughout by an ap-
proved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance
with 19.3.5.2, the aggregate area of openings per room shall
not exceed 80 in.? (520 cm?).

19.3.7 Subdivision of Building Spaces.

19.3.7.1 Smoke barriers shall be provided to divide every
story used for sleeping rooms for more than 30 patients into
not less than two smoke compartments. The size of any such
smoke compartment shall not exceed 22,500 ft? (2100 m?),
and the travel distance from any point to reach a door in
the required smoke barrier shall not exceed 200 ft (60 m).

Exception No. 1: Where neither the length nor width of
the smoke compartment exceeds 150 ft (45 m), the travel
distance to reach the smoke barrier door shall not be limited.

Exception No. 2:  The area of an atrium separated in accor-
dance with 8.2.5.6 shall not be limited in size.

19.3.7.2 For purposes of the requirements of 19.3.7, the
number of health care occupants shall be determined by
actual count of patient bed capacity.

19.3.7.3 Any required smoke barrier shall be constructed
in accordance with Section 8.3 and shall have a fire resistance
rating of not less than ¥ hour.

Exception No. 1:  Where an atrium is used, smoke barriers
shall be permitted to terminate at an atrium wall constructed
in accordance with Exception No. 2 to 8.2.5.6(1). Not less
than two separate smoke compartments shall be provided
on each floor.
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Chapters 18 and 19 « New and Existing Health Care Occupancies

CHAPTER 18 - New

Exception No. 2:* Dampers shall not be required in duct
penetrations of smoke barriers in fully ducted heating, venti-
lating, and air conditioning systems.

A.183.7.3 Exception No. 2 Where the smoke control sys-

tem design requires dampers in order that the system func-
tions effectively, it is not the intent of the exception to permit
the damper to be omitted.

. This exception is not intended to prevent the use of
plenum returns where ducting is used to return air from a
ceiling plenum through smoke barrier walls. Short stubs or
jumper ducts are not acceptable. Ducting is required to con-
nect at both sides of the opening and to extend into adjacent
spaces away from the wall. The intent is to prohibit open-
air transfers at or near the smoke barrier walls.

18.3.7.4 Not less than 30 net ft* (2.8 net m?) per patient in
a hospital or nursing home, or not less than 15 net ft?
(1.4 net m?) per resident in a limited care facility, shall be
provided within the aggregate area of corridors, patient
rooms, treatment rooms, lounge or dining areas, and other
low hazard areas on each side of the smoke barrier. On
stories not housing bed or litterborne patients, not less than
6 net ft? (0.56 net m?) per occupant shall be provided on each
side of the smoke barrier for the total number of occupants in
adjoining compartments.

18.3.7.5* Doors in smoke barriers shall be substantial
doors, such as 1%-in. (4.4-cm) thick, solid-bonded wood
core doors, or shall be of construction that resists fire for
not less than 20 minutes. Nonrated factory- or field-applied
protective plates extending not more than 48 in. (122 cm)
above the bottom of the door shall be permitted. Cross-
corridor openings in smoke barriers shall be protected by a
pair of swinging doors or a horizontal sliding door complying
with 7.2.1.14. Swinging doors shall be arranged so that each
door swings in a direction opposite from the other.

The minimum clear width for swinging doors shall be
as follows:

(1) Hospitals and nursing homes—41.5 in. (105 cm)
(2) Psychiatric hospitals and limited care facilities—32 in.
(81 cm)

The minimum clear width opening for horizontal sliding
doors shall be as follows:

(1) Hospitals and nursing homes—383 in. (211 cm)
(2) Psychiatric hospitals and limited care facilities—64 in.
(163 cm)

CHAPTER 19 - Exisling

' Exception No. 2:* Dampers shall not be required in duct

penetrations of smoke barriers in fully ducted heating, venti-
lating, and air conditioning systems where an approved,
supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
19.3.5.3 has been provided for smoke compartments adjacent

__to the smoke barrier.

'A.19.3.7.3 Exception No. 2 Where the smoke control sys-

tem design requires dampers in order that the system func-
tions effectively, it is not the intent of the exception to permit
the damper to be omitted.

This exception is not intended to prevent the use of
plenum returns where ducting is used to return air from a
ceiling plenum through smoke barrier walls. Short stubs or
jumper ducts are not acceptable. Ducting is required to con-
nect at both sides of the opening and to extend into adjacent
spaces away from the wall. The intent is to prohibit open-
air transfers at or near the smoke barrier walls.

19.3.7.4 Not less than 30 net ft* (2.8 net m?) per patient in
a hospital or nursing home, or not less than 15 net ft?
(1.4 net m?) per resident in a limited care facility, shall be
provided within the aggregate area of corridors, patient
rooms, treatment rooms, lounge or dining areas, and other
low hazard areas on each side of the smoke barrier. On
stories not housing bed or litterborne patients, not less than
6 net ft2 (0.56 net m?) per occupant shall be provided on each
side of the smoke barrier for the total number of occupants in

adjoining compartments.
-

19.3.7.5 Openings in smoke barriers shall be protected by
fire-rated glazing; by wired glass panels and steel frames;
by substantial doors, such as 1¥-in. (4.4-cm) thick, solid-
bonded wood core doors; or by construction that resists fire
for not less than 20 minutes. Nonrated factory- or field-
applied protective plates extending not more than 48 in.
(122 cm) above the bottom of the door shall be permitted.

Exception: Doors shall be permitted to have fixed fire
window assemblies in accordance with 8.2.3.2.2.

2000 Life Safety Code Handbook
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FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION

716.5.4.1 Corridors. A listed smoke damper designed to
resist the passage of smoke shall be provided at each
point a duct or air transfer opening penetrates a corridor
enclosure required to have smoke and draft control doors
in accordance with Section 715.3.3.

Exceptions:

1. Smoke dampers are not required where the
building is equipped throughout with an ap-
proved smoke control system in accordance
with Section 909, and smoke dampers are not
necessary for the operation and control of the
system. °

2. Smoke dampers are not required in corridor
penetrations where the duct is constructed of
steel not less than 0.019-inch (0.48 mm) in
thickness and there are no openings serving the

— corridor.

716.5.5 Smoke barriers. A listed smoke damper desi gned
to resist the passage of smoke shall be provided at each point
a duct or air transfer opening penetrates a smoke barrier.
Smoke dampers and smoke damper actuation methods shall
comply with Section 716.3.2.1.

Exception: Smoke dampers are not required where the
openings in ducts are limited to a single smoke compart-
L— ment and the ducts are constructed of steel.

716.6 Horizontal assemblies. Penetrations by ducts and air
transfer openings of a floer, floor/ceiling assembly or the ceil-
ing membrane of a roof/ceiling assembly shall be protected by
a shaft enclosure that complies with Section 707 or shall com-
ply with this section.

716.6.1 Through penetrations. In occupancies other than
Groups I-2 and 1-3, a duct and air transfer opening system
constructed of approved materials in accordance with the
International Mechanical Code that penetrates a fire-resis-
tance-rated floor/ceiling assembly that connects not more
than two stories is permitted without shaft enclosure protec-
tion provided a fire damper is installed at the floor line.

Exception: A duct is permitted to penetrate three floors
or less without a fire damper at each floor provided it
meets all of the following requirements.

1. The duct shall be contained and located within the
cavity of a wall and shall be constructed of steel not
less than 0.019 inch (0.48 mm) (26 gage) in thick-
ness.

2. The duct shall open into only one dwelling unit or
sleeping unit and the duct system shall be continu-
ous from the unit to the exterior of the building.

3. The duct shall not exceed 4-inch (102 mm) nomi-
nal diameter and the total area of such ducts shall
notexceed 100 square inches (0.065 m?) in any 100
square feet (9.3 m?) of floor area.

4. The annular space around the duct is protected
with materials that prevent the passage of flame
and hot gases sufficient to ignite cotton waste
where subjected to ASTM E 119 time-temperature

106
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-« conditions under a minimum positive pressure

differential of 0.01 inch (2.49 Pa) of water at the lo-
. cation of the penetration for the time period equiv-
~alent to the fire-resistance rating of the

~ construction penetrated
5. Grille openings located in a ceiling of a fire-resis-
_ tance-rated floor/ceiling or roof/ceiling assembly -

shall be protected with a ceiling radiation dampef
in‘ accordance with Section 716.6.2.

,716.6.2# Membrane peneu'aﬁons. Where duct systems
constructed of approved materials in accordance with the
International Mechanical Code penetrate a ceiling of a

fire-resistance-rated ﬂoor/celhng or roof/ceiling assembly,
shaft enclosure. pmtecnon is not reqmred provided an ap-

proved ceiling radiation damper is installed at the ceiling

line. Where aduct is not attached to a diffuser that penetrates
a ceiling of a fire-resistance-rated floor/ceiling or roof/ceil-
ing assembly, shaft enclosure protection is not required pro-
vided an approved ceiling radiation damper is installed at
the ceiling line. Ceiling radiation dampers shall be tested in
accordance with UL 555C and constructed in accordance

with the details listed in a fire-resistance-rated assembly or _

shall be labeled to function as a heat barrier for air-handling
outlet/inlet penetrations in the ceiling of a fire-resis-

tance-rated assembly. Ceiling radiation dampers shall notbe.

required where ASTM E 119 fire tests have shown that ceil-
ing radiation dampers are not necessary in order to maintain
the fire-resistance rating of the assembly. Ceiling radiation

dampers shall not be required where exhaust duct penetra- -

tions are protected in accordance with Section 712.4.2,
where exhaust ducts are located within the cavity of a wall,
and where exhaust ducts do not pass through another dwell-
ing unit or tenant space.

716.6.3 Nonfire-resistance-rated assemblies. Duct sys-

tems constructed of approved materials in accordance with
the International Mechanical Code that penetrate

nonfire-resistance-rated floor assemblies and that connect

not more than two stories are permitted without shaft enclo-
sure protection provided that the annular space between the
assembly and the penetrating duct is filled with an approved

noncombustible material to resist the free passage of flame
and the products of combustion. Duct systems constructed

of approved materials in accordance with the International

Mechanical Code that penetrate nonfire-resistance-rated

floor assemblies and that connect not more than three stories
are permitted without shaft enclosure protection provided

that the annular space between the assembly and the pene- -

trating duct is filled with an approved noncombustible mate-

rial to resist the free passage of flame and the products of

combustion, and a fire damper is installed at each floor line.

Exception: Fire dampers are not required in ducts within

individual residential dwelling units.

716.7 Flexible ducts and air connectors. Flexible ducts and

air connectors shall not pass through any fire-resistance-rated

asserbly. Flexible air connectors shall not pass through any

wall, floor or ceiling.

2043 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE
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500 Vest Big Beavr
Troy, Michigan 48084

" Area code (248)

. Amossing
524-33![

Bidg. Inspections

514-3344

Bldg. Maintesance
524-3368

City Clerk
524-331¢

City Marager
524-3330

Community Affairs
524-1 147

524-3383

Finance
524-3411

. Fre-Admiistatin - campus

".524-3419

Human Resources
524-3339

Information Services

619-727%

Law
524-3320

Libraxy

524-3548
Parks & Recreation
524-3484

Planning
524-3364

Police-Administration

524-3443

Publie Works
524-3370

Purchasing
524.3338

MM&DGM

524-349¢

Trossurer
524-3134

Genenal Information

524-3300

- 44201 Dequindre o - .~,, 5
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DocumentatiorandApproval

e 8of 8

April 28, 2005

Beaumont Services Company, LLC
Troy, MI 48085 ’

RE: Variance Request— 44201 Dequindre
Gentiemen:
YourrequedforreHOfSeabnﬂBSSofﬂwmwnBuldmcwo

-mhea:dbefomtheBuMoqCOdaBomdoprpeabaMWednasday '

April 8, 2005 meeting. .
The following is from the minutes of that meeting: :

MOVED, tomBeaunoMServlcuCompany LLC, 44201Dequhdrareﬁef
dmmmmmmmmommmhmmk
pendahgm\okobmbmmm:ghwtwmmnwuml-bspiaﬁmy

: ?

 Variance is not contrary to public interest. !
. Varlancewﬂnotconpmmbamepubﬁcsaia!y

Yeas: Al-5

MarkS&mc::
| DnctorofBuﬂtﬁng&Zonhg

~ MOTION TO GRANT VARIANCE CARRIED
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